EAGLE TUGS

ASEAGLE =4

THE POWER TO MOVE YOU

Parts and Service Manual

Vehicle Types: USATS

Engine Type: Yanmar Diesel 4TNV98 Tier Il and Tier lll Engine Models

QA030 REV06 02.22.12



This page was intentionally left blank

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



INTRODUCTION

From everyone at Eagle Tugs, we would like to say Thank You for purchasing an Eagle USATS series tow tractor.
We take a lot of pride in the quality of the products that we build, as well as our continued customer service. Our
goal is to build a long term relationship with our customers. We want you, the customer, to be 100% satisfied with
your Eagle experience. To us, this means that your Eagle USATS series tractor is functionally superior to any other
products you have used. This also means that your Eagle product is continually supported in a professional, timely
manner.

PURPOSE & U SE OF THIS M ANUAL

This manual is designed as a reference guide to make the reader more familiar with the components of the Eagle
USATS tow tractor models. This manual includes part numbers and descriptions to assist the reader in ordering
component spare/service parts. The manual also outlines the Scheduled Maintenance Intervals recommended by
Eagle in order to keep your vehicle running properly. In this manual you will also find the Eagle Standard War-

ranty on all of the USATS series tow tractors. However, for more detailed information on the Eagle Warranty and
procedure, as well as information pertaining to the safe operation of your Eagle product, please see the Eagle Opera-
tions Manual that was also included with your vehicle.

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

When addressing a repair procedure or operational problem, please remember that Eagle technical support is only a
phone call away. Eagle technicians are available to assist you in vehicle diagnostics and recommended repair proce-
dures. We encourage you to use this service to reduce machine downtime and to gain a better understanding of
proper repair procedures.

ORDERING SPARE/SERVICE PARTS

Eagle inventories most of the component parts found in its USATS series tow tractors, and most spare/service parts
can be shipped the same day the order is received. Parts orders need to be received at Eagle by 12:00 pm (Noon)
EST in order for the parts to be shipped that same day. Parts ordered after 12:00 pm EST will most likely be shipped
the following day.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Eagle Corporate Office
26111 Northline Rd
Taylor, Ml 48180
(800) 671-0431
www.eagletugs.com

Customer Service Parts & Service Technical Support
customersenice@eadletugs.com parts @eagletugs.com support@eagletugs.com
(734) 442-1000 -- (800) 671-0431 (734) 442-1000 -- (800) 671-0431 (734) 442-1000 -- (800) 671-0431

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION oot sermmr e e e e e e et e e e et rmnes e e e et e e e ana s 3
PURPOSE& U SEOF THIS IMANUAL ....iiiiiiiiiiiitita e eeee e e e e e e e e e ettt aatbaba s ammms s bs e e e s e e e e e eeeeeetnnaeaeeeeeesssbnnnnnns 3
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE . ...ttt e e e eeeetetteetteaaeeeeeesteabaa o s e e e e aaeaaaaasaeaaeaaaeeeeastets s sammsbbaa s aeaaeeaeaaaeeesssbnnneaeeees 3
ORDERING SPARE/SERVICE PARTS ...t iiiiiiii ittt ittt et e e e s sttt e e e e e eaaassbsbb et eeeeeeeeeeeas 3.
CONTACT INFORMATION  ..tiietitttteteeesautteeeeseaameeessasttseeeaesastsseessaameeeesssssseeeessanssseeesaameeeesasseseeeeesansssseesnansenes 3

WARRANTY & SAFE T Y i et rmme e et e e et e e e e b saneeeeenans 7
IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE ...iittitttttuuu e e eeaetaaaaasaaeaeaeeeeeesatataaa s saastaaa s e e e e e e aeteeesetesbmnmeeeeessbbbbanaeeeeeaeaannnss 7
S YEAR WARRANTY  .itttiiteesiittieeteeesstaeesasteeeeeeesastbeeeeee s s saaesassbeeeeeesaasbee e e e e e s amaessasbeeeeeeeanbbeeeeaessmnassnnseeeeans 3
STANDARD  WARRANTY L.ettiiiiiuttititeesitttseeaeeaseeeesastteeeeessassteeeaneaseeeessasseseeeeesanstss e anaseeaeesansbeeeeeesansssseannseeeeess 9
VEHICLE ID INFORMATION ..tttittietiutttteeeesinttsenantseeeeesssnttseeesessssssnnassseesessanstseeeesssansssnnmssseesssssnsssseeeessasssnnns 10
WARRANTY REGISTRATION ...uttteeeiittteeeeeesittsesanssssseessssssssssaessassssaaasssssssssasssssssesssassssnmasssssesessnssssseeessansssnnns 11
YANMAR ENGINE WARRANTY INFORMATION ....ciiiuvvieieeeiiiteeeseesaneessssssseseessnssssssssaansessasssssssesssnnssssssssnnneas 11
SERVICE BULLETIN ESB-02-08 FUEL REQUIREMENTS . .uuiituiitniitettneiteesieenttesteessesteesnessnessseesssssnsssneesnessneees 12

SERVICE PARTS ILLUST RATIONS & DETAIL oo 13
)= N ] o7 T LN T =2 2RSSO 13
POWER TRAIN L..utttiiiieiiitittte e et et eeestttaee e e e s asaae e e e e e s s e s eeessssseeeaesassssseeeeesas mnesssssseeaeeaanssbaeeeeesssmenssnnsseeeaesennnsees 14

Engine Dress & Torque Chart Yanmar DIESEl.......uuuuuuiiiiiii i e e e e e e 14
Fan Bracket Spacer INfOrMatioN............ooiiiiiiiiiii i e e e e e reee e e e e et s e s e e e e emaessesaeeaeaaneeees 16
AREINALOT ASSEMDBIY ..ot e e et e e e e e s bbbt r et et e e e e e et e e e e e e annb e e erees 17
Head Cover ASSEMDBIY ...t e e e s be e et e e e e s s bbb e e e e e e s snnbenens 20
Cylinder BIOCK ASSEMDBIY TIEE 11 ... e e e e e e e e e e e eee e e e e e e e ae it s e e e e s emans s e e e eaaeaaeees 20
(03] o [T o =1 [Tt [ ANTST=T o o) Y I 1T | 24
Crankshaft & Piston ASSEMDBIY TIer 1l ..o e e e e e e e e e aaeeaeae e 26
Crankshaft & Piston ASSEMDBIY TIEE I .....ooiiiiiiiii e 28
Camshaft & Driving Gear ASSEMDBIY TIEN I ....uueiiiiiiiiiiee e 30
Camshaft & Driving Gear ASSembBIly Tier I ... e e e e e aaaanaes 32
Governor ASSEMDBIY TIEN T ONIY ..uuueiii e e e e e e ee e e e e e e s e e nnna s e e e e eaaeees 34
Ol PANASSEMDBIY ...ttt ettt st e e et e et et e s tseatesaeesassmeesesebeesbeesteestesstesnesneateareeas 35
ENGINE Ol LUDE SYSIEIM.. ..ttt bttt e e ekttt e e e s smeee s sabbb e e e e e s anbbneeeeessnen 36
Engine Gear HOUSING ASSEMBIY .......ciiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e 38
ENQGINEG GASKELS TIEE 1. .. e e et e e e s e e e e e aeeeaeeesaaeaeeeeeeessstnsnnnnn s annnned 40
[ Lo 1 TSI = ] o] T I 1= 1 PP 42
(07010 ] |\ 2 1 = U a4
ENGINE COOING SYSTEIM ..ottt e ettt e e e e s bbbt e et e e e e e e e e abbe e e e e e e ansbeeas 44
Cooling System Radiator Assembly Manufactured Before Feb 1, 2012.........cooeeveeiiiiiiiiicccnneeeeeee, 46
Cooling System Radiator Assembly Manufactured After Feb 1, 2012 ........ooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineee, 48
DIRIVELINE ...ttt st e ettt ettt ettt ettt 4 oo e 24 2o 422 e ea s e e e e e e e eeee e st ba b e s Sm s s o e oo 2o e e e e et eeeeebebbmmmeeeeebebnn e e e e eeaeeas 50
Drive Shaft ASSEMDIY -FIONt.......ooiii et e s e e e 50
Drive Shaft ASSEMDIY -REAN........coiiiii et 51
TRANSMISSION ...ttt et e e e ee et ettt ieeeee et et ittt tebeea e a4 e a2 e eaaaaa s s e e eaeeeaeeeeeeesta s ammms s s Ee b aa e e e e e eeeeeeeesbnnneeeeeeeenbnnnnnnnns 52
Transaxle Mounting & MiISC. PAIS .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 52
Transaxle Case EXteNSION & RELAINET ..........uiiiiiiiiiiii e 54
I TSP UPPPTT RPN 56
Axle Assembly | Front DrVE (AWD) ....coicuueiiiieiiiiiiiie e ettt ettt e e e smee e st e e e e s sntbaeeeeesamneeeennes 56
AXIE ASSEMDBIY | REAI ... ettt e e e e bbb bbbttt e et e e eaabe b b et b e ettt e et e e e aeeaeeeeaanees 57

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Axle Assembly Breakdown | Front Drive (AWD) ........uuuiiiiiieiieeieeeieceeeinieeseeeeeeeseesaeeessssassseesessaasaaaeaes 58
Axle Assembly BreakdoWn | REAI DIVE .....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt neeeas 62
BRAKE S ..ttt ittt ittt e e e ettt s ten— e e e e e et ettt e et e e e e e e e s rar et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e nesnsned 66
Parking Brake ACtUAIOr ASSEMDIY ......ooiiiiiiiiiiii et e et eenr e e e e 66
Drum Brake ASSEMDBIY REAN.........cciiiiieii it ee e e e ee s nnran e aeeees 68
Brake ACTUAIOr ASSEMDBIY .. ..oiiiiii e es st e e s eeees e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeereta e e e e e traaeaaaaeaeaaan 70
Brake SYStemM HYAIAUILC.........uuuiiiiiiiiiie e e et r e e e e e e e e e e e s e s s s rmmme e e e e e e e e e s e e s e nnnnennrenenas 72
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiitieee ittt ittt ettt et et eee e e e e e e e 44 e s st e e e es e s s bbb e e r e e e e e s eeneassnnnrnne 74
Hydraulic ASSiSt With Meteris PIMP ..oooiiiiiiiiieie et rmee bbb smmee e 74
Hydraulic Assist With PriNCE PUMP ...oiiiiii it e e e s st e e e e e e eeenssnnnrnnes 76
Hydraulic ASSISt SCHEMALIC ........ccciiiiiii e eeer e e erer e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s samr e e e e e eaaaaaeeaeeeaanan 79
STEERING SYSTEM ...iiiiiiiiiitittaereeseteaee et e e e et e et e emer s s e e s ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e smmt et e e et e e e e e e e e e et s e s asamneeaeeeeeeenanns 80
Steering SYSteM Brea@KOOWN...........iiii ittt rmee et e s st e e e srmme e e e st e e e e e e anenes 80
AR CLEANER ...ttt ettt ettt et et ettt ettt e e e e e e e s eme e ettt et e et e e e e e e e e e e s ae s s mme e e e e e e e e e e e e sessa e e ee e e e e nesnaeannnne 82
Y O ==Y =T AN =T o o PP 82
FUEL SYSTEM.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt r e e e et e s ee bbb bbb e e e e et e s e e e e e e e e s san e s e e e e e e e e e ae e e e e s 84
FUEL TANK ASSEMDIY ..ottt et e e sttt e e e e e bbbt e et et e e e e e st b e e e e e e e annbrennsreas 84
Fuel INJECHION PUMP THEE 1 ...eeiiiiiiieeiee ettt e e e e s bbb eneb e e e e e s nabbneeeeeeaae 86
Fuel Injection LINeS & NOZZIE TIeF Il ..ccieiieieeiiieie s eeeee et e s e e e e e e e eeeraeeneeeaeeeeed 87
=T 1T U =T I IR 1= =T | PO 38
LU 1= I F =Yoo T TN =0T o o N 1= o | P a0
Fuel Injection LINeS & NOZZIE TIEF 11l ....eeeiiiiiiieiie e e ne e 91
ENGINe FUEI LINE THEK HI oottt ettt ettt e e e s rmne e st e e e e e s s nbrneeee e s e 92
EXHAUST / INTAKE SYSTEM..iiiiiiuttieieeeiiitteteeesamee s s stnneeaeessasnne e e e e samme e s s as s et e e e e s aann e e e e e smmme e e e anrre e e e e e n s nreeeeesnns 94
EXhaust Manifold TIEF T ....o.eeeeieie ettt reee ettt e e st e e e e s rmeee e e e e e e s sannrneeee e s e 94
L= 1IN\ F= U 0] (o I 1Y 1 U TSRROR 95
Exhaust Manifold TIer [ ......ooereee e eeee ettt e ee sttt e e e e e e e smetssseeeeeeereeeeeaeeaeeeean 96
L= 1IN\, F= U 0] (o N 1Y 1 O PPPRPRS 98
MUFFlEr & EXNAUSE PIPES ...oviiiiiiiii ittt s s e e e e eeeee s s e e e e e e et e e e et st et aa e e e e eaeeaeeeeaenes 100
OPERATOR COMPARTMENT Liiiiiiiiiiiiiiie s sttt eeee s s s s st s e e e s e e s s e e e e e e s sems b e s b e s ee e e e e e e e eeaeee e aan 101
TranSMISSION CONIOL .. ..o ee st e e e e s eeet e e e e et et e eeeeeeeeeaamseeeeeeeeeaaeeeeeseesesssnnnns 101
Accelerator Pedal ASSEMDBIY TIer T ...eeiiiiiii et 102
Accelerator Pedal ASSEMDBIY TIEE 11 ....ccoiiiiieeee e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaeaees 103
Instrument Panel With SAUETr DISPIAY .......iiiiii i eeeee e e e e e e e e e e s 104
Quick Start Guide With SQuer DISPIAY .......uvuuiiiiiiii e eeese s e e e e e e e e e e ee e rasnnmeees 105
Instrument Panel With H30 DISPIAY .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et et eeeeenee e 106
Instrument Panel With ANAlOg GAUGES ......ccooiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieeetiet ettt ettt e e e e e ee e 107
LIGHTS & ELECTRICAL .iiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e et eeea bbb e e s e e e et e e e e e e s emar e s e e et et e e e e e e e e e eeseesssmmnraes 108
= T=Tod o= 1 = To =T o IO SO OO PP 108
Headlight & Taillight ASSEMDBIY ... e e e e eeeeeeeee 110
WIHNG HAMNESS | DASK ...eeiiiiiiiieie ettt e e s s be et e e e s e e nbba e e e e e e anneees 112
Vehicle Logic Harness| Yanmar Tier Il Diesel Manufactured Before Feb 1 2012................ccceennnee 114
Vehicle Connector Harnesy Yanmar Tier Il Diesel Manufactured Feb 1 2012 to Present............... 115
Wiring Harness Yanmar -Vehicle to Engine Tier Il Manufactured Before Feb 1 2012...................... 116
Wiring Harness Yanmar -Vehicle to Engine Tier Il Manufactured Feb 12012 to Present................... 118
Wiring Harness Yanmar -Vehicle to ENgine Tier Hl .......ooiiiiiiiie e 120
Wiring Harness Yanmar Engine Tier Il Manufactured Before Feb 1 2012...........cccoeiiiiiiienncninnenn. 122
Wiring Harness Yanmar Engine Tier Il Manufactured Feb 1 2012 to Present........ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiicenn. 124

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Wiring Harness Yanmar ENgGiNe Tier HI ......ooo it 126
WV HEELS & TIRES ... ittt e ei ittt ittt ettt e oo oot e ettt eeeee e e e e e eeeeee e baba e e s 2eaaaa oo e e e e aeeeeeesstesbasmmmeeeebbnnannaes 128
OTHER A SSEMBLIES. ...tttttetittttttteesittttraattseeeeesatteeeeeessassssnaassseeeaessassseeeeeesasssannnssseeeeesaansbseeeeesanssbnnnnssseeeens 129

ST T= PP S 129

HOIN ASSEIMBIY .t e et eemme e e e et e e e e e et e e e e smmme e e e nneee 130

S [0 [ AN oot 1S3 Lo o S SO UUPPRUR 131

HIECH OPLIONS ettt e et e e e e e bbbt e eermt e e e e e ab b b et e e e e e bbb e e s eeame e e e e e annrees 132

L T TN =Y 1= V1 | OSSP 135
USATS DEISEL IMAINTENANCE  ..iiiiiiittitieeesittteeeesamee e s sttteeeeeesantbeeaeesammeeesasbbeeaeesaansbeeeeesammeeeeansbeeeeeeennnrees 136

Daily Operator RESPONSIDIlITIES .......eiiiiiiiiiiiiie i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 136

] o o= 11T o @ - o AT 137

Preventative Maintenance SCREAUIE. ...............uuuiiiiiiiiieee et 138

Front End AIGNMENE PrOCEAUIE .....coiiieeeis st s e s e e e e e e e e e eeaenneaaaaeeennes 140

Tips For All Weather TraCtion ..........ooovuiiiiiiiii i ceeeiiis s e e e e e et mmme e et s e e e e e aeeeeeaeeneaaeeeeeessrnnes 141

Yanmar Engine Trouble ShoOtiNG GUITE ........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 142

Yanmar ENGINE ErTOr COUBS ....coiuiiiiiieiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e ettt e e e smne e e s anbaneeeeeeanes 144

SPECIfICAtIONS & CAPACITIES......eevviiiiiiiiie i eeeer e rrre e e e e e e e e e e e e eate s nmnreeereranaaaeaeeeens 146

Front AXIE MAINTENANCE .......viiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e e e e e e e e e ne e e e e e e e e e e e s s aebabbanee 148

AXIE TONTUE SPECS. ... itieeiee ettt e et e ettt e e e sttt e e e smmee e e o bbb e e e e e e s sab b et e e e e samne e s sk bb et e e e e e sabbeeeeeesamneeeaas 151

[y=ToTo] 041 00 T=T T F=To I o o N 1 PP 152

ADDENDUM oo et e —— e et e et ————— e e eaaae 155

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



WARRANTY

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE

Appropriate service methods and proper repair procedures are essential for the safe, reliable operation of all indus-
trial engines as well as the personal safety of the individual performing the work. This Service Manual provides
general directions for accomplishing service and repair work with tested and effective techniques. Following them
will help assure reliability.

There are numerous variations in procedures, techniques, tools and parts for servicing equipment, as well as in the
skill of the individual doing the work. This Manual cannot possibly anticipate all such variations and provide

advice or cautions as to each. Accordingly, anyone who departs from the instructions provided in this Manual must
first establish he compromises his/her personal safety, and/or the equipment integrity by his/her choice of methods,
tools or parts.

WARNINGS

The following list contains some general WARNINGS that you should follow when you work on equipment:
eAlways wear safety glasses for eye protection.
eUse safety stands whenever a procedure requires you to be under the equipment.
eBe sure that the ignitions switch is always in the OFF position, unless otherwise required by the procedure.
21 OwlUT 1T wxEUOPOT WEUEO! wpbi wl gUbxx]1 EAwPT 1T OwbpOUOPOT wOOwWUI
the front and rear surfaces of the tires to provide further restraint from inadvertent equipment movement.
eOperate the engine only in a well-ventilated area to avoid the danger of carbon monoxide.

eKeep yourself and your clothing away from moving parts when the engine is running, especially the fan and
belts.

oT0 prevent serious burns, avoid contact with hot metal parts such as the radiator, exhaust manifold, tail pipe,
catalytic converter and muffler.

Do not smoke while working on the equipment.

oTo0 avoid injury, always remove rings, watches, loose hanging jewelry, and loose clothing before beginning to
work on the equipment. Tie long hair securely behind the head.

eKeep hands and other objects clear of the radiator and blades.

For more information regarding safety please refer to the operations manual provided with your
tug. This manual can also be found on the Eagle Tugs website at www.eagletugs.com.

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



WARRANTY

3-Year Limited Warranty Information*

The Eagle Tugs (Eagle) 3-Year Warranty covers all TT-series, eTT-series, XL-series, eXL-series and USATS tow tractors, used in
aviation applications. Eagle Tugs warrants that these tractors will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period
of 3 years or 3,000 operating hours, with the exception of the electrical system (see electrical component warranty below) , from
date of delivery to the first customer (or first use), whichever comes first. Written notice of any claimed defect must be given to
Eagle within the warranty period and within thirty (30) days after such defect is discovered. Liability under this warranty is limited to
either replacing or repairing, at Eaglebds election, anyrizeda
Service Representative. Any Eagle tractor or any of its parts returned by the customer to Eagle or an Authorized Service Repre-
sentative via prepaid transportation, and which is found to be defective, will be repaired or replaced and returned to the customer
prepaid. On the other hand, should a part be found not defective, inspection and handling charges may be charged to the cus-
tomer or Authorized Service Representative by Eagle.

Electrical Component Warranty: Electrical components including but not limited to display, starters, alternators and electric fans
shall be covered under the respective original manufacturers warranty for each individual component. Copies of the respective
warranties are available upon request.

This warranty does not extend to the tires, batteries, and battery chargers as these are warranted directly to the user by their re-
spective manufacturer and not by Eagle or an Authorized Service Representative.

This warranty does not apply to any Eagle tow tractor, or component part(s) that have been subjected to misuse, accident, vandal-
ism, environmental conditions, improper handling or application, maintenance neglect, including lack of lubricants or fluids; nor
does it extend to the Eagle tow tractor and/or parts which have been repaired or altered outside of Eagle's plant or the facility of an
Authorized Service Representative without the permission of Eagle.

This warranty does not apply to routine maintenance or wearable parts of the Eagle tow tractor such as filters, seals, plugs, hoses,
belts, brake pads or shoes, light bulbs, fuses or similar items. Moreover, this warranty does not extend beyond its original term for
any Eagle tow tractor or part replaced or repaired under warranty.

This warranty does not cover or provide credit for the following: tractor rental or other substitute equipment; lodging; loss of time,
income, sales or profits; loss of the use of tractor; telephone calls or communication expense; lift truck; storage fees; injury or
death to persons or damage or destruction of property; or consequential, incidental or punitive damages.

Labor Al l owance: A | abor allowance may be issued upon r eqou
rate will be determined by Eagle according to reasonable automotive standards.

Warranty Claim Procedure: When a warranty situation arises
ment at +1 734-442-1000. The customer will need to provide Eagle with the tow tractor serial number and engine hours. A cus-
tomer service representative will analyze the problem andr

sonnel will be able to analyze the problem and recommend adjustments that will solve the problem and reduce down time. If fur-
ther service is required, an Eagle customer service representative will work with customer personnel to arrange a service provider
and/or parts be sent to your facility for the repair as quickly as possible.

EXCEPT AS SET FORTH ABOVE, ALL WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, INDEMNITIES AND GUARAN-
TEES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHETHER ARISING BY STATUTE, CUSTOM OF TRADE OR UNDER ORAL OR WRITTEN
STATEMENTS MADE BY OR ON BEHALF OF EAGLE NEGOTIATIONS WITH CUSTOMER, DISTRIBUTOR, DEALER OR ANY
REPRESENTATIVE, ARE HEREBY OVERWRITTEN AND EXCLUDED, AND NO LIABILITY SHALL ATTACH TO EAGLE, EI-
THER IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT, OR STRICT LIABILITY IN TORT, FOR ANY DAMAGE TO PROPERTY, LOSS OF PROFITS,
DAMAGES, COSTS, CHARGES, LIABILITY OR EXPENSES, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTH-
ERWISE, WHICH ARISE OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OR USE OF ANY EAGLE MACHINE OR THE SUP-
PLY OF SERVICES.

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Please check our website www.eagletugs.com periodically for service bulletins and manual updates.

*Note - The Eagle Tugs 3-Year Warranty covers TT-series, eTT-series, XL-series, eXL-series and USATS tow tractors used in
aviation applications. All MTT and RTT-series, and Transit Pro tow tractors, and all Eagle models which are used in industrial
applications, are covered under the Eagle Standard Warranty _of 1 Year or 2,000 hours. Eagle Bob Tails are covered under Ford
Motor Company's Standard Warranty for each respective Ford truck model.

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12

rt (o]

est

—

det e



WARRANTY

Standard Limited Warranty Information*

The Eagle Tugs (EAGLE) Standard Warranty covers all MTT, RTT-series and Transit Pro tow tractors, as well as all Eagle tow
tractor models used in industrial applications. Eagle Tugs warrants that these tractors will be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of 1 year or 2,000 operating hours, with the exception of the electrical system (see electrical component
warranty below), from date of delivery to the first customer (or first use), whichever comes first. Written notice of any claimed de-
fect must be given to Eagle within the warranty period and within thirty (30) days after such defect is discovered. Liability under
this warranty is |imited to either replacing or r epali inatiangy
Eagle or an Authorized Service Representative. Any Eagle tractor or any of its parts returned by the customer to Eagle or an Au-
thorized Service Representative via prepaid transportation, and which is found to be defective, will be repaired or replaced and
returned to the customer prepaid. On the other hand, should a part be found not defective, inspection and handling charges may
be charged to the customer or Authorized Service Representative by Eagle.

Electrical Component Warranty: Electrical components including but not limited to display, starters, alternators and electric fans
shall be covered under the respective original manufacturers warranty for each individual component. Copies of the respective
warranties are available upon request.

This warranty does not extend to the tires, batteries, and battery chargers as these are warranted directly to the user by their re-
spective manufacturer and not by Eagle or an Authorized Service Representative.

This warranty does not apply to any Eagle tow tractor, or component part(s) that have been subjected to misuse, accident, vandal-
ism, environmental conditions, improper handling or application, maintenance neglect, including lack of lubricants or fluids; nor
does it extend to the Eagle tow tractor and/or parts wlhioth
an Authorized Service Representative without the permission of Eagle.

This warranty does not apply to routine maintenance or wearable parts of the Eagle tow tractor such as filters, seals, plugs, hoses,
belts, brake pads or shoes, light bulbs, fuses or similar items. Moreover, this warranty does not extend beyond its original term for
any Eagle tow tractor or part replaced or repaired under warranty.

This warranty does not cover or provide credit for the following: tractor rental or other substitute equipment; lodging; loss of time,
income, sales or profits; loss of the use of tractor; telephone calls or communication expense; lift truck; storage fees; injury or
death to persons or damage or destruction of property; or consequential, incidental or punitive damages.

Labor Al l owance: A | abor allowance may be issued upon r eqou
rate will be determined by Eagle according to reasonable automotive standards.

Warranty Claim Procedure: When a warranty situation arises
ment at +1 734-442-1000. The customer will need to provide Eagle with the tow tractor serial number and engine hours. A cus-
tomer service representative will analyze the probl em anadr

sonnel will be able to analyze the problem and recommend adjustments that will solve the problem and reduce down time. If fur-
ther service is required, an Eagle customer service representative will work with customer personnel to arrange a service provider
and/or parts be sent to your facility for the repair as quickly as possible.

EXCEPT AS SET FORTH ABOVE, ALL WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, INDEMNITIES AND GUARAN-
TEES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHETHER ARISING BY STATUTE, CUSTOM OF TRADE OR UNDER ORAL OR WRITTEN
STATEMENTS MADE BY OR ON BEHALF OF EAGLE NEGOTIATIONS WITH CUSTOMER, DISTRIBUTOR, DEALER OR ANY
REPRESENTATIVE, ARE HEREBY OVERWRITTEN AND EXCLUDED, AND NO LIABILITY SHALL ATTACH TO EAGLE, EI-
THER IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT, OR STRICT LIABILITY IN TORT, FOR ANY DAMAGE TO PROPERTY, LOSS OF PROF-
ITS, DAMAGES, COSTS, CHARGES, LIABILITY OR EXPENSES, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
OTHERWISE, WHICH ARISE OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OR USE OF ANY EAGLE MACHINE OR THE
SUPPLY OF SERVICES.

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Please check our website www.eagletugs.com periodically for service bulletins and manual updates.

*Note - The Eagle Tugs 3-Year Warranty covers TT-series, eTT-series, XL-series, eXL-series and USATS tow tractors which are
used in aviation applications. All MTT and RTT-series, and Transit Pro models, as well as all Eagle tow tractor models which are
used in industrial applications, are covered under the Eagle Standard Warranty of 1 Year or 2,000 hours. Eagle Bob Tails are
covered under Ford Motor Company's Standard Warranty for each respective Ford truck model.

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12

at

est

det e



WARRANTY

VEHICLE ID | NFORMATION

there is a permanent serial number located on the rear bulkhead inside the engine compartment.

MODEL

SERIAL NO

MFG DATE

ENGINE TYPE

ENGINE SERIAL NO

-‘;%J WEHICLE 5/M ENGIME FOWER WA hp| |\_¢‘\__-
MRS, DATE TRACTOE MASS kg Ik
MODEL B DRAW BAR PULL K I
ENGNE TOW CAPATITY g (]
EMGIME /N WERTICAL HITCH Ca&F, W Ik

MANUFACTURED BY:

FHOME: 800-471-0431

_._W salesfeagielugi.com - wwew eagletugs.com |/_, .

Data Plate Location

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



11

WARRANTY

WARRANTY REGISTRATION |INFORMATION

Please complete the Warranty Registration information on line at our website
www.eagletugs.com.

YANMAR ENGINE WARRANTY REGISTRATION INFORMATION

The following pertains to warranty regarding the Yanmar engine only. For warranty issues not related to the engine
in your tug please contact Eagle Tugs directly at 800-671-0431.

The Purchaser should register the Product as soon as possible after purchase. Registration may allow Yanmar to
provide Product updates, Product improvements and other important information to the Purchaser. Registration
will also make processing a future warranty claim more efficient and convenient for the Purchaser and Yanmar. A
Purchaser should register the Product on-line by entering the required information into the Customer Registration
UEUIT T OUwi OGUOE wo O wbhtipd/yeww.yanmaricé.jp b Ud register product( click on the Customer
Registration link. Go to Industrial Engines and then click on the Industrial Engine link. Enter the registration
information in the necessary fields.

AUTHORIZED YANMAR DISTRIBUTOR |INFORMATION

The Yanmar Distributor Information can be found on the Yanmar website at

www.yanmar.com/industrial/dealerlocatormainmap.asp . If you need help finding a distributor in your
area please call Eagle Tugs at 80&71-0431.

TIRES

For tire warranty please contact Eagle directly by phone at 800-671-0431, by email at support@eagletugs.com or
through our website at www.eagletugs.com .

BATTERY

In the U.S. and Canada, call 1888-823-0954 or 1877-255-2287

Outside the Continental U.S. and Canada please contact Eagle directly.

NOTE: At the time a warranty claim is filed it may be necessary for Eagle Tugs to request a copy the maintenance
records kept on your tug. For your convenience a printable Preventative Maintenance Schedule page is available in
the Maintenance section of this manual.

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



12

WARRANTY
:lc8=" Eagle Tugs Service Bulletin
ESB-02-08

Affected Models: Diesel powered TT series tow tractors
Subject: Tier 35tage A diesel engine fuel requirements

Background:

The EPA mandated change to Tier 3 diesel engines and EC directives for
Stage A diesel engines with higher emission requirements has caused some
changes to recommended and acceptable fuels. This document will clarify those
requirememnts as they pertain to Eagle Tugs' products.

Tier 2:

Eagle Tugs is currently phasing out Tier 2 engines as part of EPA and EC
mandated controls. These engines will no longer be available for sale unless part
of a military exemption, or being exported to non-conforming countries.

Tier 2 engines will run on standard diesel fuels 1-D and 2-D with sulfur content up
to 5000ppm without modification.

Tier 2 engines will run on jet fuels Jet-A and JP8 with sither lubricity filker
additives, or OEM fuel system modifications to accomodate the lower lubricity jet
fuels.

Tier 2 | Stage lIIA:
Eagle Tugs is curmrently phasing in Tier 3 / Stage lIlA conforming engines

per EPA and EC mandates._

Tier 3 engines will run on fuels with sulfur content of less than 500 ppm or 05%
withouwt modification. This includes fuels commonly referred to Low Sulfur Diesel
(LSD) and Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel (ULDS).

Tier 2 engines will MOT run properly on Jet-A or JPB fuel due to the high sulfur
content. The EGR system on tier 3 engines allows sulfur in the fuel to recirculate
from the exhaust back into the intake where it is converted to sulfuric acid which
cormodes internal engine components. In the future as jet fuel standards are
directed towards lower sulfur content, this may change.

Tabulated Data:

High-Sulfur Diesel Fuel LSD or ULSD Fuel Jeth and JP8
Tier 2 Mo modification necessary | Mo modification necessary enhancement or
engine rmodification
Tier ::If:l:ﬂe Mot acceptable Mo modification necessary Mot acceptable

If you have any questions, please contact Eagle technical support at T34-442-1000.

Rewvision 1, 10M SM0E6

QA030 REV06 02.22.12




13

SERVICE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS & D ETAIL

IDENTIFICATION KEY

The following abbreviations are used throughout the parts lists in this section.

Abbreviation Meaning Purpose

NL Not Listed Part required but not shown on diagram

NPN No Part Number Parts shown and numbered, but not stocked and sold by Eagle.
3axPEEOOawUUl Ewi OUWEOOUUOWEOEOX UOQ

AR As required

TO HELP US SERVICE YOU BETTER. HAVE TUG MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER AVAILABLE

WHEN ORDERING PARTS

NOTE: THIS MANUAL COVERS PARTS & SERVICE FOR EAGLE USATS MODELS WITH BOTH THE YANMAR
TIER I AND TIER 11l ENGINES. PLEASE BE SURE TO CHECK THE HEADING ON EACH PAGE TO SEE IF THE

PARTS REFERENCED ARE FOR A

YANMAR TIER 1l DIESEL

OR

YANMAR TIER Il DIESEL

ALL PAGES WITHOUT THE ABOVE IN THE DESCRIPTION DENOTE PARTS ARE USED ON MODELS
POWERED WITH BOTH A YANMAR TIER Il AND YANMAR TIER IIl ENGINE.

TO DETERMINE IF YOUR TUG IS POWERED BY A TIER Il OR TIER Ill ENGINE WITHOUT TURNING ON

DISPLAY.

ALL TIER Il TUGS ARE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL ALUMINUM FOOT PEDAL AND ALL TIER lll TUGS
ARE EQUIPEED WITH A BLACK PLASTIC ELECTRONIC FOOT PEDAL. ADDITIONALLY, ALL TIER Il TUGS
MANUFACTURED AFTER FEBRUARY 1, 2012 HAVE ANALOG GAUGES.

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12

wl



14

POWER TRAIN

21

- * &
—_ a : ki * )
= . |
N -
- @

N\

19

<

20

ENGINE DRESS

Note: Torque values shown in this manual are for clean, non-lubricated fasteners unless otherwise specified.

43(.-0w3T 1 w0OPTTUOI OPOT WUOOUGUTI wbOwlOT 1 WEEOY]I w2UEOQOEEUE W3 OU

head. (JIS strength classification 71).

*Apply 60% torque to bolts that are not listed.

STANDARD TORQUE CHART
Thread Size x Pitch mm M6 x 1.0 M8x1.25 [M10x15 [M12x1.75 |M14x15 [M16x1.5
in-lb |87-105
, . ft-Ib 17-21 32-40 58-72 94-108 160-174
Tightening Torque
N-m ]9.8-11.8 22.6-28.4 |(45-54.8 78.5-98.10 (127.2-146.8216.2-235.8
kgf/m 1.1{2.03-2.09 [4.5-55 8.0-10.0 12.5-155 [21-25

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



POWER TRAIN

ENGINE DRESS

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 NPN 4 3/4-16.5 BOLT & 3/4" FLAT WASHER
2 B-TT5D-00008-1 1 ENGINE MOUNT
3 A-TT5D-00013-1 4 ISOLATOR
4 A-TT5D-00010 4 LORD WASHER
5 NPN 4 3/4" LOCK NUT
6 5136603081 1 FAN
7 A-SATS-00360 1 FAN SPACER
8 V10F1T3T11C3F20L 1 METARIS PUMP
9 B-TT5D-00006-1 1 FRONT ENGINE MOUNT
10 TM27C00305-1D 1 FLEX PLATE WASHER
11 B-TT10TD-00016-ID 1 FLEX PLATE
12 B-TT5D-00017-4TNV 1 FLEX PLATE ADAPTER
13 129953-21570 1 FLYWHEEL WITH RING GEAR
14 B-TT10TD-00001-4TNV 1 TRANS PLATE
15 B-TT10TD-00002 1 TRANS PLATE SPACER
16 129900-01780 1 OIL SEAL
17 41HN28 3 ADJ PLATE DOWEL PINS 3/8 X 2.5
18 TMD27B00521-4TNV 1 ENGINE PLATE
19 129940-77010 1 STARTER
20 26116-120302 2 BOLT, M12 X 30 PLATED
21 B-TT5D-00009 2 ENGINE MOUNT TRANS PLATE
22 129900-21600 1 RING GEAR
23 5240849 2 TRANSMISSION DOWEL PIN
24 9440 1 REMOTE FAN BELT TIER Il ENGINE MODELS/
TIER Il WITH HI OUT PUT ALTERNATOR
24 A-TT8-00359 1 REMOTE FAN BELT TIER Il ENGINE MODEL
25 129900-42450 1 PULLEY
26 A-USAT5-50-16-1 1 BOTTOM SHROUD (NOT SHOWN)
27 A-USAT5-50-15-1 1 UPPER SHROUD (NOT SHOWN)

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




POWER TRAIN

Choosing the Correct Fan Bracket Spacer

The fan bracket spacer shown above comes in two different versions. Version A-TT8-00361 is .625" thick. Ver-
sion A-TT8-00363 is .50" thick. Using this guide will make determining which version you need very easy.

Version A -TT8-00361 This part should be used if the cover circled below is a stamped part with a dome in the
center and a ridge around the outside as shown:
17 4/ -~ \k

1 I NS

P

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



17

POWER TRAIN

55 AND 80 AMP ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY | YANMAR TIER IlI

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 129795-01900 1 STUD, ALTERNATOR 55 AMP ALT
1 26116-101202 1 STUD, ALTERNATOR 80 AMP ALT
2 26306-100002 2 NUT, ALTERNATOR 55 AMP ALT
2 26366-100002 2 NUT, ALTERNATOR 80 AMP ALT
3 26106-080222 1 BOLT, M8 X 22 PLATED 55 AMP ALT
3 26014-080252 2 STUD 80 AMP ALT
4 129972-77341 1 BOLT ,ADJUSTING
5 129972-77330 1 ADJUSTER BRACKET 55 AMP ALT
5 129900-77330 1 ADJUSTER BRACKET 80 AMP ALT
6 119940-77270 1 SPACER 55 AMP ALT (RED ID TAG)
6 129470-77340 1 SPACER 80 AMP ALT
7 119626-77210 1 ALTERNATOR 55 AMP
7 129612-77290 1 ALTERNATOR 80 AMP
8 25132-004200 1 ALTERNATOR BELT NOT SHOWN

*55 AMP ALTERNATORS 10-07 THRU 1-08

**80 AMP ALTERNATORS THERE AFTER . *TRANSIT PRO

MODELS MAY BE EQUIPPED WITH AN OPTIONAL 105 AMP ALTERNATOR.

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



18

POWER TRAIN

This page was intentionally left blank

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



POWER TRAIN

19

ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY TIER Il

9% 10

ltem Part Number Qty Description
1 AE-OPT-0021 1 105A ALTERNATOR
2 NPN 1 1.40 SPACER
3 NPN 1 .23 SPACER
4 NPN 1 M10-1.5 x 130
5 NPN 2 5/16 FLAT WASHER
6 119940-77270 1 SPACER
7 26306-100002 1 M10-1.5 LOCK NUT
8 129972-77330 1 ADJUSTER BRACKET, ALTERNATOR
9 26106-080222 1 BOLT, M8 X 22 PLATED
10 129972-77341 1 BOLT ,ADJUSTING
11 9440 1 ALTERNATOR BELT(NOT SHOWN)

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




20

POWER TRAIN

HEAD COVER ASSEMBLY




POWER TRAIN

21

HEAD COVER ASSEMBLY

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 22857-500100 6 SCREW 5 X 10 TAPIING
2 123907-03120 1 PLATE, BREATHER
3 123907-03100 1 DIAPHRAM, BREATHER
4 123907-03140 1 SPRING, DIAPHRAM
5 123907-03110 1 CENTER PLATE
6 124160-11360 4 KNOB
7 24311-000120 4 O-RING 1A P12.0
8 119640-61400 1 PLUG
9 129907-11310 1 HEAD COVER GASKET
10 129907-03070 1 BAFFLE
11 129907-03010 1 BAFFLE PLATE
12 22857-500100 6 SCREW 5 X 10 TAPIING
13 129907-03060 1 BAFFLE
14 977770-01212 1 GASKET, LIQUID
15 24311-000320 1 O-RING 1A P32.0
16 124160-01751 1 OIL FILLER CAP
17 129907-11320 1 HEAD COVER ASSY INCLUDES ITEMS 1-13

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




22

POWER TRAIN

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY TIER Il

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



POWER TRAIN

23

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY TIER Il

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 22351-060012 2 SPRING PIN 6 X 12
2 129900-01250 1 PLUG 55
3 27241-300000 8 PLUG 30
4 23876-030000 3 PLUG PT 3/8 SCREW
5 129907-01190 1 SPACER
6 129900-02930 2 BEARING ASSY, THRUST
6 129900-02940 2 BEARING ASSY, THRUST 0O/S=.025
7 729900-02800 5 MAIN BEARING SET
7 129900-02340 5 MAIN BEARING SET 0/S=.025
8 129900-02020 10 BOLT, METAL CAP
9 129900-02410 1 BUSH, CAMSHAFT
10 171051-01921 1 PLUG
11 129907-01331 CYLINDER HEAD GASKET
12 129900-01200 18 BOLT, HEAD
13 729907-01560 1 CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY, INC ITEMS 1-10

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




24

POWER TRAIN

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY | YANMAR TIER IIl DIESEL

QA030 REV06 02.22.12



POWER TRAIN

25

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY | YANMAR TIER IIl DIESEL
Item Part Number Qty Description
1 22351-060012 2 SPRINGPIN 6 X 12
2 129900-01250 1 PLUG 55
3 27241-300000 8 PLUG 30
4 23876-030000 3 PLUG PT 3/8 SCREW
5 129900-02931 2 BEARING ASSY, THRUST
5 129900-02941 2 BEARING ASSY, THRUST 0/S=.025
6 729900-02801 5 MAIN BEARING SET
6 129900-02341 5 MAIN BEARING SET 0/S=.025
7 129900-02020 10 BOLT, METAL CAP
8 129900-02410 1 BUSH, CAMSHAFT
9 129907-01331 1 CYLINDER HEAD GASKET
10 129900-01200 18 BOLT, HEAD
11 729927-01560 1 CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY, INC ITEMS 1-10

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




26

POWER TRAIN

CRANKSHAFT & PISTON TIER 1l




POWER TRAIN

27

CRANKSHAFT & PISTON TIER 1l

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 129907-22050 4 RING SET STANDARD
1 729907-22950 4 RING SET 0/S=0.25
2 129907-22090 4 PISTON WITH RING STANDARD
2 129907-22910 4 PISTON WITH RING STANDARD 0/S=0.25
3 120130-22301 4 PISTON PIN
4 22252-000300 8 CIRCLIP 30
5 129900-23910 4 BUSH, PISTON PIN
6 129900-23600 4 METAL ASSY, CRANKCASE PIN STANDARD
6 129900-23610 4 BEARING PIN 0/S=.025
7 129900-23200 8 BOLT, ROD
8 129900-23000 4 CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 121850-21680 1 BOLT, V-PULLEY
10 129900-21640 1 WASHER
11 129907-21660 1 V-PULLEY, CRANKCASE
12 129900-21200 1 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT
13 22512-070140 1 KEY 7 X 14
14 121850-21290 1 PARALLEL PIN
15 121850-21920 1 PARALLEL PIN 10 X 22
16 129902-21000 1 CRANKSHAFT ASSY INCLUDES ITEMS 12-15
17 129900-21600 1 RING GEAR
18 129953-21570 1 FLYWHEEL WITH RING GEAR

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




28

POWER TRAIN

CRANKSHAFT & PISTON | YANMAR TIER IIl DIESEL

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



POWER TRAIN

29

CRANKSHAFT & PISTON | YANMAR TIER IIl DIESEL

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 129927-22050 4 RING SET STANDARD
1 729927-22950 4 RING SET 0/S=0.25
2 129907-22080 4 PISTON WITH RING STANDARD
2 129907-22900 4 PISTON WITH RING STANDARD 0/S=0.25
3 120130-22301 4 PISTON PIN
4 22252-000300 8 CIRCLIP 30
5 129900-23911 4 BUSH, PISTON PIN
6 129900-23601 4 BEARING ASSY, CRANKCASE PIN STANDARD
6 129900-23611 4 BEARING PIN 0/S=.025
7 129900-23200 8 BOLT, ROD
8 129900-23001 4 CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 129916-21610 1 BOLT, V-PULLEY
10 129900-21640 1 WASHER
11 129907-21660 1 V-PULLEY, CRANKCASE
12 129900-21220 1 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT
13 22512-070140 1 KEY 7 X 14
14 121850-21290 1 PARALLEL PIN
15 121850-21920 1 PARALLEL PIN 10 X 22
16 129902-21050 1 CRANKSHAFT ASSY INCLUDED ITEMS 12-15
17 129900-21600 1 RING GEAR
18 129953-21570 1 FLYWHEEL WITH RING GEAR

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




30

POWER TRAIN

CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR TIER 1l

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



POWER TRAIN

31

CAMSHAFT & DRIVING G  EARTIER I

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 129900-26250 2 BALL BEARING
2 129980-26200 1 GEAR, HO PUMP
3 129907-14400 8 PUSHROD
4 129150-14200 8 TAPPET
5 22512-070140 1 KEY 7 X 14
6 129150-02450 1 METAL THRUST(CAM)
7 129900-14100 1 GEAR, CAMSHAFT
8 129907-14581 1 CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY INCLUDES ITEMS 5-7
9 26106-080162 2 BOLT, M8 X 16 PLATED
10 26106-080552 3 BOLT, M8 X 55 PLATED
11 123900-25060 1 SHAFT(GEAR IDLE)
12 129150-25920 1 BUSH, IDLE GEAR
13 129900-25100 1 GEAR ASSEMBLY INCLUDES ITEM 12
14 129953-25300 4 BOLT
15 26776-180002 1 NUT, M18 LOCK
16 22217-180000 1 SPRING WASHER 18
17 123907-25909 1 GEAR, FUEL INJECTION PUMP
18 158563-51150 1 FLANGE

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



32

POWER TRAIN

CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR | YANMAR TIER Il DIESEL

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



POWER TRAIN

33

CAMSHAFT & DRIVING G EAR| YANMAR TIER Il DIESEL
Item Part Number Qty Description
1 129900-26250 2 BALL BEARING
2 129980-26200 1 GEAR, HO PUMP
3 129907-14400 8 PUSH ROD
4 129150-14200 8 TAPPET
5 22512-070140 1 KEY 7 X 14
6 129150-02450 1 THRUST BEARING(CAM)
7 129900-14100 1 GEAR, CAMSHAFT
8 129907-14581 1 CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY INCLUDES ITEMS 5-7
9 26106-080162 2 BOLT, M8 X 16 PLATED
10 26106-080552 3 BOLT, M8 X 55 PLATED
11 123900-25060 1 SHAFT(GEAR IDLE)
12 129150-25920 1 BUSH, IDLE GEAR
13 129900-25100 1 GEAR ASSEMBLY INCLUDES ITEM 12
14 129953-25300 4 BOLT
15 26776-180002 1 NUT, M18 LOCK
16 22217-180000 1 SPRING WASHER 18
17 123907-25909 1 GEAR, FUEL INJECTION PUMP
18 158563-51150 1 FLANGE

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




34

POWER TRAIN

GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY | YANMAR TIER Il DIESEL (ONLY)

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 26106-080252 3 BOLT, M8 X 25 PLATED
2 24341-000480 1 O-RING 1A S-48.0
3 26106-060252 10 BOLT, M6 X 25 PLATED
4 23887-120002 1 PLUG, M12 HEX
5 22190-120000 1 SEAL WASHER 12(BOLT)
6 158560-61050 1 GASKET
7 158553-61780 1 GEAR, SENSOR
8 129008-61301 1 NUT, GOVERNOR WEIGHT
9 26106-060162 1 BOLT, M6 X 16 PLATED
10 158557-61720 1 SENSOR

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




POWER TRAIN

35

OIL PAN ASSEMBLY

Item Part Number Qty Description
1 122916-01790 SEAL
2 977770-01212 GASKET, LIQUID
3 26106-080122 16 BOLT M8 X 12 PLATED
4 119640-01640 1 DRAIN PLUG
5 22190-220002 1 SEAL WASHER 22S
6 129916-01710 OIL PAN ASSEMBLY INCLUDES ITEMS 4 & 5

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12




36

POWER TRAIN

LUBE| OIL SYSTEM

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



POWER TRAIN

37

LUBE| OIL SYSTEM

QAO030 REV06 02.22.12



